

CLCON No. 609 of 2017

CLCON No. 607 of 2017

With

CLCON No. 738 of 2018

Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.

None is present on behalf of the petitioners.

Mr. R. C. Arya, Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand.

This matter is heard through video conferencing.

The petitioner in Contempt Petition No. 609 of 2017, had filed an impleadment application along with an Exemption Application from filing of an affidavit being Impleadment Application no. 6457 of 2020 and Exemption Application no. 6456 of 2020. In connected Contempt Petition No. 607 of 2017, the impleadment application no. 6455 of 2020 and Exemption Application no. 5669 of 2020 are listed today.

Similarly, in connected Contempt Petition No. 738 of 2018, the exemption application no. 6452 of 2020 supporting the Impleadment Application no. 6453 of 2020, seeking an impleadment to bring the new incumbent on record who has now joined the office. The impleadment application is not seriously opposed by the standing counsel, hence, the same would stand allowed. The petitioner is directed to carry out the necessary amendment in the cause titled of the Contempt Petition within a period of 10 days, as soon as the amendment is carried, he would take steps to serve the newly respondent and would take steps within one week.

List these Contempt Petitions after service of notice on the newly respondent.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma,J.)

Pant/Anand

27.08.2020